
TUTOR’S PAL 
Mathematics Workbook Series 

Books 1 through 8 Tables of Contents

A vocabulary approach to mathematics, designed for middle 
school students, high school students, and adults, who want to 

fully learn mathematical concepts by first studying the vocabulary 
of each topic, and then solving problems. 

By Sandra J. Ellingsen 



 

Tutor’s Pal Books  Page 1 

Tutor’s Pal Books 
By Sandra J. Ellingsen 
Copyright © 2016 by Sandra J. Ellingsen. 
Los Angeles, CA. 
All rights reserved. 
www.mathstudyhelp.com 
September 28, 2016 



 

Tutor’s Pal Books  Page 2 

PREFACE 
 
This book gets the best results when gone through from beginning to end.  
This assures you will not have missed something you will need to know to 
solve later problems.  Be sure to do chapter 1, the Introduction, to see how to 
use this workbook.  Each chapter is also designed to be stand-alone, though 
you may need to know previous materials also. 
 
Students using these books should be able to add, subtract, multiply, and 
divide quickly.  If not, have them practice these skills by working problems, 
and using flash cards. 
 
This workbook can also help to find what topics, and what areas within 
those topics the student doesn’t understand. If a student knows all the 
material, they should be able to go through this book quickly and easily with 
very little help if any. 
 
These workbooks are great summer study tools, as they cover basics to help 
the student do their best with new topics during the school year. 
 
These workbooks are in a series as follows. 
 
Book 1:  Numbers, Arithmetic, Place Value, Symbols, 

    Word Problems, and Factoring 
 
Book 2:  Fractions 
 
Book 3:  Decimals, Ratios, Proportions and Percent 
 
Book 4:  Exponents, Roots, Scientific Notation, Rounding, 

    Multiplication & Division Short-Cuts and Statistics 
 
Book 5:  Measurement 
 
Book 6:  Geometry 
 
Book 7:  Pre-Algebra: Integers 
 
Book 8:  Pre-Algebra: Order of Operations, Properties, 

    Expressions and Equations   



 

Tutor’s Pal Books  Page 3 

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Book 1 
 
Chapter Title Page 
 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
 

 
Introduction 
Numbers  
Arithmetic 
Place Value 
Symbols 
Exponents 
Word Problems 
Factoring and Multiples 
Divisibility Rules 
Prime Factorization 
Final Review 
 
Appendix A: Extra Problems 
Appendix B: Answers 
Symbols 
Glossary/Index 
Pronunciation Key 

 
1 
8 
17 
38 
55 
64 
70 
85 
97 
108 
117 
 
120 
127 
138 
139 
148 

 



 

Tutor’s Pal Books  Page 4 

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Book 2 
 
Chapter Title Page 
 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
 

 
Introduction 
Whole, Group, Part 
Equal Parts 
Writing Fractions  
Saying Fractions 
The Meaning of Fractions 
    Part 1 – part of a whole 
    Part 2 – part of a group 
    Part 3 – part of a number 
    Part 4 – part of a length 
    Part 5 – point on a line 
    Part 6 - summary 
Fractions That Equal 1 
Fractions Greater than 1 
Equivalent Fractions & Reducing Fractions 
Adding & Subtracting Like Fractions 
Adding & Subtracting Unlike Fractions 
Multiplying Fractions 
Dividing Fractions 
Review of Operations with Fractions 
Review of All Previous Chapters 
Operations with Mixed & Improper Fractions 
Review of Mixed & Improper Fractions 
Comparing Fractions 
Final Review 
 
Appendix A: Extra Problems 
Appendix B: Answers 
Appendix C: Fraction Cut-outs 
Symbols 
Glossary 
Pronunciation Key 
 

 
1 
8 
10 
17 
19 
 
20 
27 
39 
41 
45 
49 
54 
55 
74 
82 
89 
103 
113 
119 
123 
127 
132 
134 
137 
 
140 
147 
157 
166 
168 
170 
 

 



 

Tutor’s Pal Books  Page 5 

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Book 3 
 
Chapter Title Page 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

Introduction 
Place Value for Decimals  
Saying Decimals 
Equivalent Decimals 
Comparing Decimals 
Changing Decimals to Fractions 
Changing Fractions to Decimals 
Adding and Subtracting Decimals 
Multiplying Decimals 
Rounding Decimals 
Repeating Decimals 
Dividing Decimals 
Money 
Simple Decimals Review 
Advanced Decimal Review 
Ratios 
Rate 
The Better Buy 
Ratio Review 
Proportions 
Proportions Review 
Percent 
Percent Greater Than 100 
Rounding Percent 
Percents to Decimals 
Decimals to Percents 
Percents to Fractions 
Fractions to Percents 
Review of Fractions/Decimals/Percents 
Finding the Percent of a Number 
Percent Problems 
Discounts 
Tax 
Percent Review 
Final Review 
Appendix A: Extra Problems 
Appendix B: Answers to Final Review & Extra Problems 
Symbols 
Glossary 
Pronunciation Key 

1 
8 
14 
18 
20 
25 
29 
33 
37 
39 
43 
44 
52 
55 
57 
58 
69 
75 
76 
78 
90 
92 
104 
106 
107 
109 
114 
117 
127 
132 
135 
143 
148 
152 
153 
157 
167 
181 
183 
187 

 



 

Tutor’s Pal Books  Page 6 

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Book 4 
 
Chapter Title Page 
 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
 
 
 
13 
14 
15 
16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
17 
18 
19 
 
- 
- 
- 
- 
 

 
Introduction 
Exponents  
More Exponents 
Roots 
Review of Exponents and Roots 
Negative Exponents 
Scientific Notation 
Averages 
Rounding 
Estimation 
Multiplication & Division Short-Cuts 
Review of Chapters 2 - 11 
 
Statistics 
 
Collecting Data 
Average 
Mean, Median, Mode, and Range 
Graphing 
   Pictograph 
   Line Plot 
   Line Graph 
   Bar Graph 
   Circle Graph 
   Venn Diagram 
   Box & Whisker Plot 
   Stem & Leaf Plot 
   Scatter Plot 
   Graphing Summary 
Probability 
Odds 
Final Review 
 
Appendix A: Extra problems 
Appendix B: Answers to Final Review & Extra Problems 
Symbols 
Glossary 
Pronunciation Key 

 
1 
8 
14 
17 
24 
25 
26 
32 
34 
39 
43 
53 
 
 
 
55 
58 
60 
65 
69 
71 
73 
76 
79 
81 
84 
86 
88 
91 
97 
110 
112 
 
115 
121 
130 
133 
139 

 



 

Tutor’s Pal Books  Page 7 

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Book 5 
 
Chapter Title Page 
 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
 

 
Introduction 
Measurement Systems 
Time 
Temperature 
US Measurement - Length 
US Measurement - Capacity 
US Measurement - Weight 
US Measurement - Review 
US Measurement - Conversions 
Metric - Length 
Metric - Capacity 
Metric - Weight 
Metric - Review 
Metric - Conversions 
Kitchen Measurement 
Advanced Conversions 
Final Review 
 
Appendix A: Extra problems 
Appendix B: Answers to Final Review & Extra Problems  
Symbols/Abbreviations/Unit Conversions 
Glossary 
Pronunciation Key 

 
1 
8 
15 
19 
21 
28 
36 
41 
44 
59 
69 
75 
80 
83 
98 
106 
118 
 
119 
125 
132 
137 
141 

 



 

Tutor’s Pal Books  Page 8 

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Book 6 
 
Chapter Title Page 
 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
 

 
Introduction 
Points, Lines and Rays 
Angles 
Parallel & Perpendicular Lines 
Review 
Plane Figures 
Units of Measure 
Triangles 
Quadrilaterals 
Review of Plane Figures 
Solid Shapes 
Circles 
Perimeter and Circumference 
Formulas 
Area 
Dimensions 
Area Calculations 
Volume 
Final Review 
 
Appendix A: Extra Problems 
Appendix B: Answers to Final Review & Extra Problems  
Symbols/Abbreviations/Formulas 
Glossary 
Pronunciation Key 

 
1 
8 
20 
42 
45 
48 
59 
61 
67 
76 
78 
88 
94 
103 
107 
119 
124 
134 
146 
 
151 
158 
170 
176 
184 

 



 

Tutor’s Pal Books  Page 9 

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Book 7 
 
Chapter Title Page 
 
1 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 
 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
 

 
Introduction 
Adding and Subtracting Integers 
     - Signs & Number Lines 
     - Adding Positive & Positive 
     - Regular Subtraction 
     - Parentheses 
     - Adding Two Negatives 
     - Subtraction As Adding a Negative 
     - Subtracting a Negative 
     - Adding Negative & Positive 
     - Two Negative Signs Together 
     - Review & Summary 
     - Solving without a Number Line 
     - Answers of Zero 
     - Summary & Review 
     - Large Integers 
 
Multiplying and Dividing Integers, 
  and Integers with Exponents 
     - Multiplying Integers 
     - Dividing Integers 
     - Integers with Exponents 
     - Review 
 
Final Review 
 
Appendix A: Extra Problems 
Appendix B: Answers to Final Review & Extra Problems 
Appendix C: Basic Number Line 
Appendix D: Practice Number Lines 
Symbols  
Glossary 
Pronunciation Key 

 
1 
 
8 
28 
29 
30 
34 
40 
48 
50 
73 
74 
77 
80 
81 
90 
 
 
 
92 
99 
107 
108 
 
110 
 
113 
119 
128 
129 
130 
132 
134 

 



 

Tutor’s Pal Books  Page 10 

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Book 8 
 
Chapter Title Page 
 
1 
2 
3 
4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5 
 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
 

 
Introduction 
Order of Operations 
Properties 
Variables, Expressions, Equations, and 
  Formulas 
     -Variables, Constants, and Equations 
     -Evaluating Expressions 
     -Formulas 
     -Properties of Equality 
     -Solving Equations by Guessing 
Final Review 
 
Appendix A: Extra Problems 
Appendix B: Answers to Final Review & Extra Problems  
Symbols/Properties 
Glossary 
Pronunciation Key 

 
1 
8 
29 
 
 
53 
60 
75 
77 
82 
88 
 
94 
101 
114 
120 
124 

 
 
 
 


	Tutor's Pal Series Cover Page with Logo
	Tutor's Pal Tables of Contents - All books.pdf
	TUTOR’S PAL
	Tables of Contents for all books.
	A vocabulary approach to mathematics, designed for middle school students, high school students, and adults, who want to fully learn mathematical concepts by first studying the vocabulary of each topic, and then solving problems.
	By Sandra J. Ellingsen
	PREFACE
	This book gets the best results when gone through from beginning to end.  This assures you will not have missed something you will need to know to solve later problems.  Be sure to do chapter 1, the Introduction, to see how to use this workbook.  Each...
	Students using these books should be able to add, subtract, multiply, and divide quickly.  If not, have them practice these skills by working problems, and using flash cards.
	These workbooks are in a series as follows.
	Book 1:  Numbers, Arithmetic, Place Value, Symbols,
	Word Problems, and Factoring
	Book 2:  Fractions
	Book 3:  Decimals, Ratios, Proportions and Percent
	Book 4:  Exponents, Roots, Scientific Notation, Rounding,
	Multiplication & Division Short-Cuts and Statistics
	Book 5:  Measurement
	Book 6:  Geometry
	Book 7:  Pre-Algebra: Integers
	TABLE OF CONTENTS – Book 1
	TABLE OF CONTENTS – Book 2
	TABLE OF CONTENTS – Book 3
	TABLE OF CONTENTS – Book 4
	TABLE OF CONTENTS – Book 5
	TABLE OF CONTENTS – Book 6
	TABLE OF CONTENTS – Book 8




