# **TUTOR'S PAL**

# Mathematics Workbook Series Books 1 through 8 Tables of Contents

A vocabulary approach to mathematics, designed for middle school students, high school students, and adults, who want to fully learn mathematical concepts by first studying the vocabulary of each topic, and then solving problems.



Tutor's Pal Books By Sandra J. Ellingsen Copyright © 2016 by Sandra J. Ellingsen. Los Angeles, CA. All rights reserved. www.mathstudyhelp.com September 28, 2016

#### PREFACE

This book gets the best results when gone through from beginning to end. This assures you will not have missed something you will need to know to solve later problems. Be sure to do chapter 1, the Introduction, to see how to use this workbook. Each chapter is also designed to be stand-alone, though you may need to know previous materials also.

Students using these books should be able to add, subtract, multiply, and divide quickly. If not, have them practice these skills by working problems, and using flash cards.

This workbook can also help to find what topics, and what areas within those topics the student doesn't understand. If a student knows all the material, they should be able to go through this book quickly and easily with very little help if any.

These workbooks are great summer study tools, as they cover basics to help the student do their best with new topics during the school year.

These workbooks are in a series as follows.

- Book 1: Numbers, Arithmetic, Place Value, Symbols, Word Problems, and Factoring
- **Book 2:** Fractions
- Book 3: Decimals, Ratios, Proportions and Percent
- Book 4: Exponents, Roots, Scientific Notation, Rounding, Multiplication & Division Short-Cuts and Statistics
- Book 5: Measurement
- Book 6: Geometry
- Book 7: Pre-Algebra: Integers
- Book 8: Pre-Algebra: Order of Operations, Properties, Expressions and Equations

Chapter	Title	Page
1	Introduction	1
2	Numbers	8
3	Arithmetic	17
4	Place Value	38
5	Symbols	55
6	Exponents	64
7	Word Problems	70
8	Factoring and Multiples	85
9	Divisibility Rules	97
10	Prime Factorization	108
11	Final Review	117
-	Appendix A: Extra Problems	120
-	Appendix B: Answers	127
-	Symbols	138
-	Glossary/Index	139
-	Pronunciation Key	148
	-	

Chapter	Title	Page
1	Introduction	1
2	Whole, Group, Part	8
3	Equal Parts	10
4	Writing Fractions	17
5	Saying Fractions	19
	The Meaning of Fractions	
6	Part 1 – part of a whole	20
7	Part 2 – part of a group	27
8	Part 3 – part of a number	39
9	Part 4 – part of a length	41
10	Part 5 – point on a line	45
11	Part 6 - summary	49
12	Fractions That Equal 1	54
13	Fractions Greater than 1	55
14	Equivalent Fractions & Reducing Fractions	74
15	Adding & Subtracting Like Fractions	82
16	Adding & Subtracting Unlike Fractions	89
17	Multiplying Fractions	103
18	Dividing Fractions	113
19	Review of Operations with Fractions	119
20	Review of All Previous Chapters	123
21	Operations with Mixed & Improper Fractions	127
22	Review of Mixed & Improper Fractions	132
23	Comparing Fractions	134
24	Final Review	137
-	Appendix A: Extra Problems	140
-	Appendix B: Answers	147
-	Appendix C: Fraction Cut-outs	157
-	Symbols	166
-	Glossary	168
-	Pronunciation Key	170
	_	

Chapter	Title	Page
1	Introduction	1
2	Place Value for Decimals	8
3	Saying Decimals	14
4	Equivalent Decimals	18
5	Comparing Decimals	20
6	Changing Decimals to Fractions	25
7	Changing Fractions to Decimals	29
8	Adding and Subtracting Decimals	33
9	Multiplying Decimals	37
10	Rounding Decimals	39
11	Repeating Decimals	43
12	Dividing Decimals	44
13	Money	52
14	Simple Decimals Review	55
15	Advanced Decimal Review	57
16	Ratios	58
17	Rate	69
18	The Better Buy	75
19	Ratio Review	76
20	Proportions	78
21	Proportions Review	90
22	Percent	92
23	Percent Greater Than 100	104
24	Rounding Percent	106
25	Percents to Decimals	107
26	Decimals to Percents	109
27	Percents to Fractions	114
28	Fractions to Percents	117
29	Review of Fractions/Decimals/Percents	127
30	Finding the Percent of a Number	132
31	Percent Problems	135
32	Discounts	143
33	Tax	148
34	Percent Review	152
35	Final Review	153
-	Appendix A: Extra Problems	157
-	Appendix B: Answers to Final Review & Extra Problems	167
-	Symbols	181
-	Glossary	183
-	Pronunciation Key	187

Chapter	Title	Page
	·	
	Introduction	1
2	Exponents	8
3	More Exponents	14
4	Roots	17
5	Review of Exponents and Roots	24
6	Negative Exponents	25
7	Scientific Notation	26
8	Averages	32
9	Rounding	34
10	Estimation	39
11	Multiplication & Division Short-Cuts	43
12	Review of Chapters 2 - 11	53
	Statistics	
12	Collecting Data	55
13		55
14	Average Moon Mode and Dange	50
13	Cronhing	65
10	Distograph	60
	Line Diet	09
	Line Plot	/1
	Dan Cranh	15
	Bar Graph	/6
	Circle Graph	/9
	Venn Diagram	81
	Box & Whisker Plot	84
	Stem & Leaf Plot	86
	Scatter Plot	88
17	Graphing Summary	91
17	Probability	97
18	Odds	110
19	Final Review	112
-	Appendix A: Extra problems	115
-	Appendix B: Answers to Final Review & Extra Problems	121
-	Symbols	130
-	Glossary	133
	Pronunciation Key	139

Chapter	Title	Page
1	Introduction	1
2	Measurement Systems	8
3	Time	15
4	Temperature	19
5	US Measurement - Length	21
6	US Measurement - Capacity	28
7	US Measurement - Weight	36
8	US Measurement - Review	41
9	US Measurement - Conversions	44
10	Metric - Length	59
11	Metric - Capacity	69
12	Metric - Weight	75
13	Metric - Review	80
14	Metric - Conversions	83
15	Kitchen Measurement	98
16	Advanced Conversions	106
17	Final Review	118
-	Appendix A: Extra problems	119
-	Appendix B: Answers to Final Review & Extra Problems	125
-	Symbols/Abbreviations/Unit Conversions	132
-	Glossary	137
-	Pronunciation Key	141

Chapter	Title	Page
1	Introduction	1
2	Points, Lines and Rays	8
3	Angles	20
4	Parallel & Perpendicular Lines	42
5	Review	45
6	Plane Figures	48
7	Units of Measure	59
8	Triangles	61
9	Quadrilaterals	67
10	Review of Plane Figures	76
11	Solid Shapes	78
12	Circles	88
13	Perimeter and Circumference	94
14	Formulas	103
15	Area	107
16	Dimensions	119
17	Area Calculations	124
18	Volume	134
19	Final Review	146
-	Appendix A: Extra Problems	151
-	Appendix B: Answers to Final Review & Extra Problems	158
-	Symbols/Abbreviations/Formulas	170
-	Glossary	176
-	Pronunciation Key	184

Chapter	Title	Page
1	Introduction	1
2	Adding and Subtracting Integers	
	- Signs & Number Lines	8
	- Adding Positive & Positive	28
	- Regular Subtraction	29
	- Parentheses	30
	- Adding Two Negatives	34
	- Subtraction As Adding a Negative	40
	- Subtracting a Negative	48
	- Adding Negative & Positive	50
	- Two Negative Signs Together	73
	- Review & Summary	74
	- Solving without a Number Line	77
	- Answers of Zero	80
	- Summary & Review	81
	- Large Integers	90
3	Multiplying and Dividing Integers,	
	and Integers with Exponents	
	- Multiplying Integers	92
	- Dividing Integers	99
	- Integers with Exponents	107
	- Review	108
4	Final Review	110
-	Appendix A: Extra Problems	113
-	Appendix B: Answers to Final Review & Extra Problems	119
-	Appendix C: Basic Number Line	128
-	Appendix D: Practice Number Lines	129
-	Symbols	130
-	Glossary	132
-	Pronunciation Key	134

Chapter	Title	Page
1	Introduction	1
2	Order of Operations	8
3	Properties	29
4	Variables, Expressions, Equations, and	
	Formulas	
	-Variables, Constants, and Equations	53
	-Evaluating Expressions	60
	-Formulas	75
	-Properties of Equality	77
	-Solving Equations by Guessing	82
5	Final Review	88
-	Appendix A: Extra Problems	94
-	Appendix B: Answers to Final Review & Extra Problems	101
-	Symbols/Properties	114
-	Glossary	120
-	Pronunciation Key	124